Commission (SEC) on March 7, 2013, we restated the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended
June 30, 2012. Amounts related to purchases of property and equipment during the period that were not paid as of June 30, 2012 were
erroneously included as cash outflows from investing activities in our previously issued financial statements. This correction resulted in a $16.5
million decrease in purchases of property and equipment included in cash flows used in investing activities and a corresponding increase in the
change in accounts payable resulting in an increase in cash flows used in operating activities. We also corrected our supplemental disclosure of
noncash acquisition of property and equipment by an increase of $28.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012. There was no impact on
our previously reported total cash and cash equivalents, condensed consolidated balance sheet or condensed consolidated statement of
operations.

8

Edgar Filing: TESLA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

As detailed in the table below, this restatement impacted the following condensed consolidated cash flow line items (in thousands):

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2012

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 22,847 $ (16,496) $ 6,351
Net cash used in operating activities (111,068) (16,496) (127,564)

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment, excluding capital leases (129,273) 16,496 (112,777)
Net cash used in investing activities (98,655) 16,496 (82,159)

Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing activities
Acquisition of property and equipment 2,106 28,061 30,167

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Basis of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Tesla and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant inter-company
transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities
at the date of the financial statements, and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period, including revenue recognition, residual